
AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR 
THE PROCUREMENT OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

THIS AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF PROFESSIONAL 
SERVICES (hereinafter "Amendment") is entered by and between the Jefferson County Board 
of Education, a political subdivision of the Commonwealth of Kentucky doing business as the 
Jefferson County Public Schools (hereinafter "JCPS") with its principal place of business located 
at 3332 Newburg Road, Louisville, Kentucky 40218, and Magnet Schools of America with its 
principal place of business located at 1909 K Street NW, Suite C140, Washington, DC 20006 
(hereinafter "Contractor"). 

WHEREAS, The Parties have entered into a Contract for the Procurement of Professional 
Services between JCPS and Contractor effective February 1, 2025 (the "Contract"); and 

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to increase the Contract Amount by $100,000 to allow Contractor 
to provide additional services and to extend the Contract Te1m; 

THEREFORE, the Parties wish to amend the Contract to alter the Contract Amount and Contract 
Te1m. 

This Amendment hereby amends Article III of the Contract to remove the original Contract 
Ammount of "Not to exceed $150,000" and replace it with "Not to exceed $250,000." 

This Amendmend hereby amends Article III of the Contract to add the following fund source: 
CH 1XXX-0322-525K 

This Amendment hereby amends Article IV of the Contract to remove the termination date of 
Januaiy 31, 2025 and to replace it with June 30, 2025. 

All other provisions of the Contract shall remain unchanged. 

This Amendment may be executed via electronic signature in one of more counterparts, each of 
which will be deemed an original, but all such electronic signatures and counterparts will 
together constitute but one and the same instrument. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment on the dates below 
to be effective as of September 3, 2024. 



Docusign Envelope ID : ED20ADA8-30D9-443C-A524-F6AD0C34A27C 

Jefferson County Public Schools: Magnet Schools of America 

By: __________ _ 
Dr. Martin A. Pollio 

B(~ 
Ratffirr1T~i'lli4f 148C ... 

Superintendent Chief Executive Officer 

Date: D 
8/15/2024 

ate: --------------



uocut;lgn 1::nvelope IU: :l8UUUJCD-UCUJ-45ti1-!:lt:!ol::-:m360E86UCUA 

JEFFERSON COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
CONTRACT FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

THIS CONTRACT FOR PROCUREMENT OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (hereinafter 
"Contract") is entered into between the JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION (hereinafter 
"Board"), a political subdivision of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, with its principal place of business 
at 3332 Newburg Road, Louisville, Kentucky 40218 and Magnet Schools of America (hereinafter r 
"Contractor"), with its principal place of business at 1909 K Street NW, Suite Cl40, Washington, DC 
20006. 

WITNESSETH: • 

WHEREAS, the Board desires to procure the particular services of Contractor, which are 
more fully defined below; and • 

WHEREAS; Contractor has held itself out to be competent and capable of performing the 
services contracte.d for herein; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and agreements hereinafter 
set forth, the Board and Contractor (hereinafter "Parties") agree as follows: 

ARTICLE I 
Entire Agreement; Amendments 

This Contract is the entire agreement between the Parties and supersedes any and all agreements, 
representations and negotiations, either oral or written, between the Parties before the effective date of 
this Contract. This Contract may not be amended or modified except in writing as provided in Article 
VIII. This Contract is supplemented by the Board's Procurement Regulations currently in effect 
(hereinafter "Regulations'') that are incorporated by reference into and made a part of this Contract. In the 
event of a conflict between any provision of this Contract and any provisions of the Regulations, the 
Regulations shall prevail. 

ARTICLE II 
Services 

Contractor agrees to perform the following services (hereinafter "Services") of a quality and in a 
manner that is within the highest standards of Contractor's profession or business. The Services are as 
follows: 

Contractor shall provide consulting services and professional development sessions to staff at 
various JCPS schools. Scheduling of training sessions will occin· with Contractor under Contract with 
services dates to be set by mutual agreement of the District and Contractor. 

The District shall enter into a Magnet Schools of America Purchase Agreement with Contractor, 
substantially similar to the attached form Magnet Schools of America Purchase Agreement, attached as 
Attachment A and incorporated herin. In the event of a conflict between the terms of any Purchase 
Agreement and this Contract, the terms of this Contract shall prevail. 

Conlrncl Revised 8/4/2020 t 
~~ 

JCPS 



uocu::;Ign t:nveIope Iu: ~tiUUUJL;U-UL;UJ-4bl:i1-8t:H:5t:-01:l01:iUl::81:iUCUA 

ARTICLE III 
Compensation 

The Board shall pay Contractor the total amount stated below (hereinafter "Contract 
Amount"). The Contract Amount shall be paid in a lump sum upon completion of the Services, unless a 
schedule of progress payments is stated below. The Contract Amount shall be for total performance of 
this Contract and includes all fees, costs and expenses incurred by Contractor including but not limited to 
labor, materials, taxes, profit, overhead, travel, insurance, subcontractor costs and other costs, unless 
otherwise stated below. To receive payment, Contractor must submit an itemized invoice or invoices. If 
progress payments are authorized, each invoice must specify the actual work performed. If payment of 
costs or expenses is authorized, receipts must be attached to the invoice. 

Contract Amount: Not to exceed $150,000 

Progress Payments (if not applicable, insert N/A): Upon receipt of itemized invoice 

Costs/Expenses (if not applicable insert N/ A): NIA 

Fund Source: CHl 1053-0322-900XP and CH11191-0349-
900XP 

ARTICLE IV 
Term of Contract 

Contractor shall begin performance of the Services on February I, 2024 and shall complete the 
Services no later than January 31, 2025, unless this Contract is modified as provided in Article VIII. 

ARTICLE V 
Performance of Services by Contractor 

The Services shall be performed by Contractor, and in no event shall Contractor subcontract with 
any other person to aid in the completion of the Services without the prior written approval of the 
Contract Administrator defined below. 

Contractor shall appoint one person who shall be responsible for reporting to the Board on all 
Services performed under the terms of this Contract and who shall be available for consultation with the 
Contract Administrator. 

Contractor is an independent contractor, not an employee. Contractor is responsible for the 
payment of all federal, state and local payroll taxes and providing unemployment insurance and workers 
compensation coverage to Contractor's employees. Contractor shall provide all equipment, materials and 
supplies necessary for the performance of the Services. 

Contractor shall at all times during the term of this Contract comply with all applicable laws, 
regulations, rules and policies. Contractor shall obtain and keep in force all licenses, permits and 
certificates necessary for the performance of the Services. 

Contractor agrees to hold harmless, indemnify, and defend the Board and its members, agents, and 
employees from any and all claims or losses accruing or resulting from injury, damage, or death of any 

Coulrncl Revised 8/4/2020 2 



Uocu::i1gn envelope IU: L8UUU3CU-UCU3-45tiHJl:ltic-3B,H:iOE86UCDA 

person, firm, or corporation, including the Contractor himself, in connection with the performance of this 
Contract. Contractor also agrees to hold harmless, indemnify, and defend the Board and its members, 
agents, and employees from any and all claims or losses incurred by any supplier, contractor, or 
subcontractor furnishing work, services, or materials to Contractor in connection with the performance of 
this Contract. This provision survives termination of this Contract. 

Unless waived in writing by the Contract Administrator, Contractor shall maintain during the term 
of this Contract policies of primary insurance covering the following risks and in at least the following 
amounts: commercial general liability, including bodily injury, property damage, personal injury, 
products and completed operations, and contractual, $1,000,000; and automobile liability, $1,000,000. 
Contractor shall furnish to the Contract Administrator certificates of insurance evidencing this coverage 
and naming the Board as an additional insured. Additionally, Contractor shall maintain workers 
compensation coverage with limits required by law; and professional errors and omissions coverage with 
minimum limits of $1,000,000. Contractor shall furnish certificates of insurance evidencing this coverage 
to the Contract Administrator. 

ARTICLE VI 
Equal Opp01iunity 

During the performance of this Contract, Contractor agrees that Contractor shall not discriminate 
against any employee, applicant or subcontractor because of race, color, national origin, age, religion, 
marital or parental status, political affiliations or beliefs, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, gender 
expression, veteran status, genetic information, disability, or limitations related to pregnancy, childbirth, 
or related medical conditions. If the Contract Amount is paid from federal funds, this Contract is subject 
to Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965 and in such event the Equal Opportunity Clause set 
forth in 41 Code of Federal Regulations 60-1.4 is hereby incorporated by reference into this Contract as if 
set forth in full herein, 

ARTICLE VII 
Prohibition of Conflicts of Interest 

It shall be a breach of this Contract for Contractor to commit any act which is a violation of the 
provisions of Article XI of the Regulations entitled "Ethics and Standards of Conduct," or to assist or 
participate in or Irnowingly benefit from any act by any employee of the Board which is a violation of 
such provisions. 

AR TI CLE VIII 
Changes 

The Board and Contractor may at any time, by mutual agreement set forth in a written 
addendum, make changes in the definition of the Services; the scope of the Services; and the Contract 
Amount. The Contract Administrator and Contractor may, at any time, by mutual agreement set forth in a 
written addendum, make changes in the time within which the Services are to be performed; the schedule 
of Progress Payments; and mutual Termination of the Contract. 

ARTICLE IX 
Termination for Convenience of the Board 

The Board may terminate this Contract in whole or in part at any time by giving written notice to 
Contractor of such termination and specifying the effective date thereof, at least thirty (30) days before 

Contrncl Revised 8/,1/2020 3 



Uocu01gn l::nvelope IU: :muuu0GU-UGU0-4btiHJl:ltil::-01:l::loUl::80UCUA 

the specified effective date. The Board shall compensate Contractor for Services satisfactorily performed 
through the effective date of termination. 

ARTICLEX 
Termination for Default 

The Board may, by written notice of default to Contractor, terminate the whole or any paii of this 
Contract, if Contractor breaches any provision of this Contract, or so fails to make progress as to endanger 
performance of this Contract, and in either of these circumstances, does not cme the breach or failure 
within a period of five (5) days after receipt of notice specifying the breach or failure. In the event of 
termination for default, the Board may secme the required services from another contractor. If the cost to 
the Board exceeds the cost of obtaining the Services under this Contract, Contractor shall pay the 
additional cost. The rights and remedies of the Board provided in this Article shall not be exclusive and 
are in addition to any other rights and remedies provided by law or under this Contract. 

ARTICLE XI 
Disputes 

Any differences or disagreements arising between the Parties concerning the rights or liabilities 
under this Contract, or any modifying instrument entered into under Article VIII of this Contract, shall be 
resolved through the procedures set out in the Regulations. 

ARTICLE XII 
Contractor's Work Product 

Unless waived in writing by the Contract Administrator, the Board shall retain ownership in and 
the rights to any reports, research data, creative works, designs, recordings, graphical representations or 
other works of a similar nature (hereinafter "Works") produced or delivered by Contractor under this 
Contract. Contractor agrees that the Works are "works for hire" and Contractor assigns all right, title and 
interest in the Works to the Board. 

Any reports, information, data, etc. given to or prepared or assembled by Contractor under this 
Contract shall not be made available to any individual or organization by Contractor without the prior 
written approval of the Board. Provided, nothing in this Article may be used to violate the provisions of 
any Kentucky or Federal statute or regulation which requires reporting of information. 

ARTICLE XIII 
Contract Administrator 

The Board shall appoint a Contract Administrator for the purposes of daily administrative 
decision~maldng pertaining to the Contract. If Contractor and the Contract Administrator disagree on any 
circumstance or set of facts pertaining to the administration or execution of this Contract, the Board shall 
resolve the matter after notification by either the Contract Administrator or the Contractor in the manner 
prescribed by the Regulations. If the Board fails to give notice to Contractor of the appointment of a 
Contract Administrator, the Contract Administrator shall be the Board's Chief Financial Officer. 

ARTICLE XIV 
Right to Audit 

The Board shall have the right to inspect and audit all accounting reports, books or records which 
concern the performance of the Services. Inspection shall take place during normal business hours at 

Contract Revised 8/4/2020 ~ 
~~ 4 
JCPS 



Uocu::iIgn 1::nvelope IU: :,wuuu:JCU-UCU:J-4b!:i1-!:Jl:l!:il::-:Jl:l:JoUl::8bUCUA 

Contractor's place of business. Contractor shall retain all records relating to the performance of this 
Contract for five ( 5) years after the end of the term of this Contract. 

ARTICLE XV 
Miscellaneous 

A. All Articles shall be construed as read, and no limitation shall be placed on any Article by virtue of 
its descriptive heading. 

B. Any notices or reports by one Party to the other Party under this Contract shall be made in writing, 
to the address shown in the first paragraph of this Contract, or to such other address as may be 
designated in writing by one Party to the other. Notices shall be effective when received if 
personally delivered, or three days after mailing if mailed. 

C. If any part of this Contract is held to be void, against public policy or illegal, the balance of this 
Contract shall continue to be valid and binding. 

D. This Contract shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth 
of Kentucky. 

E. No delay or omission by either Party in exercising any right under this Contract shall operate as a 
waiver of that or any other right or prevent a similar subsequent act from constituting a violation of 
this Contract. 

F. At all times dming the term of this Contract, Contractor shall comply with the Family Educational 
Rights and Privacy Act of 1974. If Contractor has access to student records, Contractor shall limit 
its employees' access to those records to persons for whom access is essential to perform this 
Contract. 

G. If this Contract requires Contractor and/or any employees of Contractor access to school grounds on 
a regularly scheduled and continuing basis for the purpose of providing services directly to a student 
or students, all individuals performing such services under this Contract are required to submit per 
KRS 160.380 to a national and state criminal history background check by the Department of 
Kentucky State Police and the Federal Bureau of Investigation and have a letter, provided by the 
individual, from the Cabinet for Health and Family Services stating no administrative findings of 
child abuse or neglect found through a background check of child abuse and neglect records 
maintained by the Cabinet for Health and Family Services. 

H. Contractor shall be in continuous compliance with the provisions of KRS Chapters 136, 139, 141, 
337, 338, 341 and 342 that apply to the Contractor or subcontractor for the duration of this Contract 
and shall reveal any final determination of a violation by the Contractor or subcontractor of the 
preceding KRS Chapters. 

Conlrncl Revised 8/4/2020 5 



uocu01gn 1::nvelope 1u: ;aiuuu:.1cu-ucu:.1-4btiHJl::ltil::-:.11::l:.1tiUl::8tiUCUA 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Contract to be effective as of February 1, 
2024. 

Contractor's Social Security Number or Federal Tax ID Number: 76-0428386 

JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD OF 
EDUCATION 

By: 

Title: 
Martin A. Pollio, Ed.D. 
Superintendent 

Co11trnct Revised 8/4/2020 

Magnet Schools of America 
CONTRACTOR 

By: G
DocuSigned by: 

~ 
Ramin Taheri 

Title: Executive Director 

Cabinet Member: Robert Moore 

6 

(Initials) 



Uocu01gn t:nvelope IU: :wuuU3CU-UCU3-4btiHJBol:::-3B36UE86UClJA 

Jefferson County Public Schools 
NONCOMPETITIVE NEGOTIATION 

DETERMINATION AND FINDING 

1. An emergency exists which will cause public harm as a result of the delay in competitive procedures (Only the 
Superintendent shall declare an emergency,) -

State the date the emergency was declared by the superintendent: __ 

2. There is a single source for the items within a reasonable geographic area -

Explain why the vendor is a single source: 

3. The contract is for the services of a licensed professional, education specialist, technician, or an artist 

State the type of service: EDUCATION SPECIALIST 

4. The contract is for the purchase of perishable items purchased on a weekly or more frequent basis -

State the item(s): __ 

5. The contract is for proprietary item(s) for resale: This can include the buying or selling of item(s) by students when 
it is part of the educational experience -

State the type(s) of item(s): __ 

6, The contract is for replacement parts when the need cannot be reasonably anticipated and stockpiling is not feasible 

State the item(s): __ 

7. The contract or pmchase is for expenditures made on authorized trips outside the boundaries of Jefferson County Public 
Schools-

State the location: 

8. The contract is for a sale of supplies at reduced prices that will afford Jefferson County Public Schools a savings 
(Purchase must be approved by Director of Purchasing) -

Explain the logic: __ 

9. The contract is for the purchase of supplies which are sold at public auction or by receiving sealed bids -

State the items: 

I lrnve determined that, pursuant to K.R.S. 45A. 380, the above item(s) should be obtained by the Noncompetitive 
Negotiation Methods since competition is not feasible. 

Amanda Averette-Bush 
Print name of person making Determination 

Magnet Schools of America 
Name of Contractor (Contractor Signature Not Required) 

Requisition Number 

Explanation of Noncompetitive Negotiation Methods can be found under K.R.S. 45A.380 and on page 15 in the 
Procurement Regulations 
F-4 71-1 Revised 05/20 I l 

Co11trnct Revised 8/,(/2020 7 



uocu::;1gn t:nvelope IU: LtlUUUJGU-UGUJ-4bliH:il:ltit:-dl:ldtiUt:tltiUCUA 

MAGNET SCHOOLS OF AMEIUCA 

AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES 

THIS AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES (this "Agreement") is made and entered into as of 
the 14 th clay of November 2023 (the "Effective Date"), by and bet\veen Jefferson County Public 
Schools, ("District") with its principal place of business located at 3332 Newburg Road Louisville, 
KY 40218, and Magnet Schools of America, with its principal place of business located at 1909 K 
Street NW, Suite Cl 40, Washington, DC 20006 ("Service Provider"). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, District desires to obtain certain services and activities as described herein and in 
the attachments hereto. 

WHEREAS, Service Provider possesses certain qualifications to provide such Services. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises set forth herein, and other good and 
valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged by both 
parties, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

AGREEMENT 

1. Term. Service Provider is hereby retained by Distl'ict as an independent contractor. 
The Work under this Agreement shall occur January through June 2024. This Agreement may be 
terminated prior to such date upon successful completion of the Services and satisfaction of all 
obligations hereunder or upon written notice from the District as provided fmther herein. 

2. Services. Service Prnvider shall perform the services and work (the "Services") 
described in Appendix A attached hereto (the "Scope of Work"). All such Services shall be the 
responsibility of Service Provider. 

3. Schedule. Service Prnvider shall devote attention to completion of the Services as 
Service Provider reasonably determines and is not l'equil'ed to perform such Services dming 
particular hours, on particular days or in a particular location, unless otherwise stated in the Scope 
of Work and so long as any timeline or deadline for completion of the Services or Services 
milestones is satisfied. Service Prnvicler shall work with the District to coordinate any work to be 
performed in order to minimize any disruption to District staff and students. 

4. Fees and Expenses, Service Provider shall·be compensated for pel'formance of the 
Services as follows (complete applicable entries): 

Homly rate of$ ___ ) per person, not to exceed ___ houl's per day and __ 
total days. 



LJocu8ign 1::nvelope 10: ~BLJ003CD-LJCU3-4561-9B6E-3B360E860CDA 

Daily rate of$ ___ , per day, not to exceed ___ days (minimum of_ hours 
required per day or the daily rate will be pro-rated). 

Fixed amount, at $29,500.00, per District participant, not to exceed 30 
participants. 

Such amounts as set forth in the Scope of Work. 

The total estimated Service Provider fees based on time estimates are $29,500.00. 

Subject to Section 10, expense reimbursements (including, but not limited to, mileage, public 
transportation, meals, hotels, etc.) will be permitted only to the extent specifically provided in 
this Agreement or with the prior written consent of District. 

Any reimbursable travel expenses must follow the U.S. General Services Administration 
Allocations with respect to meals, incidentals and hotel rates, as well as mileage and other 
transportation expenses where applicable. The per diem and allowed rates are provided from 
the U.S. General Services Administration website: http://gsa.gov/portal/category. No 
alcoholic beverages are allowed for reimbursement under any circumstance. District will only 
reimbmse travel expenses based upon itemized receipts submitted fully documenting the date, 
time, location, and cost of such expenses, but expenses will be capped based upon the U.S 
General Services Administration guidelines. The total estimated reimbursable travel expenses 
under this Agreement (if applicable) are $0.00. 

With the exception of training materials for District staff as noted below, District is not responsible 
for any additional expenses, subject to Section I 0. The total estimated cost of training materials 
(if applicable) is $0.00. 

The total compensation and reimbursement of Service Provider under this Agreement shall not 
exceed $29,500.00 (which includes Service Provider's time, travel reimbursements and training 
materials as indicated above), unless prior written approval is obtained from District. 

5. Payment. Payment pursuant to this Agreement is dependent upon the completion 
of the Services, compliance with the Agreement, and submission of invoice(s) adequately and fully 
describing work performed. When the fee is on an hours or a per diem basis, any consultant time 
which is invoiced must reflect in detail the time and date such time was worked by specific 
individual and total time/days by individual (i.e., collective or cumulative time bills are not 
permitted). 

6. Independent Contractor. Service Provider is an independent contractor and 
neither the Service Provider nor any of its employees, subconsultants, or agents are employees of 
District. Service Provider and any of its employees, subconsultants, or agents are not entitled to 
participate in any benefit plan afforded to the employees of District, Worker's Compensation, 
unemployment insurance benefits, nor any other benefit, right or privilege available to employees 
of District. District will provide Service Provider with a completed Internal Revenue Service Form 
1099. Service Provider is responsible for payment of taxes due with respect to compensation paid 

2 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 28D003CD-DC03-4561-9B6E-3B360E860CDA 

under this Agreement. 

7. 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

Confidentiality. 

"Confidential Information" means any non-public information that relates to the 
plans and operations of District and the personal information of District's 
employees and past, present and future students disclosed, either directly or 
indirectly, in writing, orally or by drawings or inspection of premises, parts, 
equipment, or other property of Dist1·ict or its employees and students. 
Notwithstanding the foregoing, Confidential Information shall not include any such 
information which Service Provider can establish (i) was publicly known or made 
generally available prior to the time of disclosure to Service Provider; (ii) becomes 
publicly known or made generally available after disclosure to Service Provider 
through no wrongful action or inaction of Service Provider; or (iii) is in the rightfol 
possession of Service Provider, without confidentiality obligations, at the time of 
disclosme as shown by Service Provider's then-contemporaneous written records. 

During and aner the term of this Agreement, Service Provider will hold in the 
strictest confidence, and take all reasonable precautions to prevent any 
unauthorized use or disclosure of Confidential Inforination, and Service Provider 
will not (i) use the Confidential Information for any purpose whatsoever other than 
as necessary for the performance of the Services on behalf of District, or 
(ii) disclose the Confidential Information to any third party without the prior written 
consent of an authorized representative of District, except that Service Provider 
may disclose Confidential Information to any third party on a need-to-know basis 
for the purposes of Service Provider performing the Services; provided, however, 
that such third party is subject to written non-use and non-disclosure obligations at 
least as protective of District and the Confidential Information as this Section 7. 
Service Provider may also disclose Confidential Information to the extent 
compelled by applicable law; provided however, prior to such disclosme, Service 
Provider shall provide prior written notice to District and seek a protective order or 
such similar confidential protection as may be available under applicable law. 
Service Provider agrees that no ownership of Confidential Information is conveyed 
to the Service Provider. Service Provider agrees that Service Provider's obligations 
under this Section 7 shall continue after the termination of this Agreement. 

Service Provider shall observe all applicable federal and state requirements relating 
to the confidentiality of records and information provided to Service Provider by 
the District, including but not limited to, student records. All records generated by 
Service Provider as a result of rendering the Services under this Agreement shall 
be the property of the District and maintained in District files. Service Provider 
may maintain duplicate records for its purpose consistent with any confidentiality 
requirements. 

8. Assignment. Service Provider is prohibited from assigning, transferring, 
conveying, subcontracting, or otherwise disposing of this Agreement and Service Provider's 
obligations hereunder without the prior written consent of District. 

3 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 28D003CD-DC03-4561-9B6E-3B360E860CDA 

9. Indemnification. Service Provider shall def-end, indemnify and save harmless 
District, its employees and agents from and against all claims, damages, losses and expenses 
(including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees) arising out of, or in consequence of~ any 
negligent or intentional act or omission of Service Provider, its employees or agents. District shall 
defend, indemnify, and save harmless Service Provider from and against all claims, damages, 
losses, and expenses (including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees) arising out of, or in 
consequence of, any negligent or intentional act or omission of District, its employees or agents. 
The foregoing notwithstanding, except to the extent reasonably foreseeable, in no event shall either 
party be liable to the other for any punitive, incidental, consequential, special or indirect damages, 
including loss of frlture revenue or income, loss of business reputation or opportunity relating to 
the breach or alleged breach of this Agreement, or diminution of value or any damages based on 
any type of multiple. 

10. Termination. This Agreement shall terminate upon completion and delivery by 
Service Provider of the Services in a form and manner reasonably satisfactory to District or upon 
mutual agreement. The parties hereto reserve the right to terminate this Agreement upon failure 
by either party to satisfy the terms and conditions set forth herein. The foregoing notwithstanding, 
(a) District may terminate this Agreement at any time, with or without cause, upon fourteen ( 14) 
days' prior written notice to Service Providet\ and (b) Service Provider may terminate this 
agreement at any time, with or without cause, upon thirty (30) days' prior written notice to District. 
Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained elsewhere in this Agreement, in the event 
District terminates this Agreement prior to completion of the Services, District shall be responsible 
and pay Service Provider for all non-refundable travel and lodging costs incurred by Service 
Provider and/or its agents in connection with anticipated performance under this Agreement so 
long as such costs were incurred prior to the date of any such termination by District. If District 
terminates this Agreement within forty-five ( 45) days of the scheduled date for commencement of 
performance of the Services, District shall be responsible and pay Service Provider for twenty-five 
percent (25%) of the total project compensation set forth in Section 4, in consideration of project 
planning and design. 

11. Governing Law. The construction, performance and validity of the Agreement 
and the Statement of Work shall be governed by the Jaw of the state of District of Columbia, 
without reference to its provisions regarding choice of law. 

12. Amendment. This Agreement shall not be modified except by a writing signed by 
the authorized representatives of Service Provider and District. No Statement of Work hereunder 
may be modified except by a ,vriting signed by the authorized representatives of Service Provider 
and District. 

13. Notices. All communications required to be sent or given under this Agreement or 
any Statement of Work shall be in writing and shall be duly given and effective if mailed by 
certified mail return receipt requested or if sent via a nationally recognized overnight comier 
service upon confirmation of delivery, to the respective party's address as first set forth above or 
to any other address that either party may identify in writing from time to time by giving notice to 
the other party. 

4 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 28D003CD-DC03-4561-9B6E-3B360E860CDA 

14. Entire Agreement. This Agreement, together with the Statement of Work and any 
other attachments, is the entire agreement and understanding bel:\veen the parties hereto with 
respect to the subject matter thereof and merges and supersedes all prior discussions, agreements 
and understandings of every kind and nature between them, and neither patty shall be bound by 
any representation, warranty, covenant (other than the covenant of good faith and fair dealing), 
term or condition other than as expressly stated herein. 

15. Headings. The section headings in this Agreement are intended for convenience 
of reference and shall not affect its interpretation. 

16. Severability. If any provision of the Agreement is held invalid, illegal, or 
unenforceable, the validity, legality or enforceability of the remainder of the Agreement shall not 
in any ,vay be affected or impaired. 

17. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, 
each of which when so executed and delivered will be deemed an original, and all of which together 
shall constitute one and the same instrument. 

18. Facsimile and Electronic Signatures. This Agreement may be executed and 
delivered by facsimile or electronic transmittal and upon such delivery the facsimile or electronic 
signature will be deemed to have the same effect as if the original signature had been delivered to 
the other party. 

[Remainder ofpage intentionally left blank] 

5 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 28O003CD-DC03-4561-9B6E-3B360E860COA 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the 
Effective Date. 

DISTRICT: SERVICE PROVIDER: 

JEFFERSON COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS MAGNET SCHOOLS OF AMERICA 

By: ____________ _ 

Name: Dr. Marty Pollio Name: Ramm Ta 

Title: Superintendent Title: Chief Executive Officer 

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO MAGNET SCHOOLS 011 AMERICA SrmVICES AGREEMENT] 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 28O003CD-DC03-4561-9B6E-3B360E860CDA 

Appendix A 

SCHOOL!. 
OF AIVIE:RIC/-\/;-

PROJECT SCOPE 

PROPOSAL FOR SERVICES 
This is a proposal for services from Magnet Schools of America (MSA) through The National Institute for Magnet School 
Leadership (NIMSL) to Jefferson County Public Schools (JCPS) to address their need to support five of their schools through 
onslte visits and collaborative virtual events with the JCPS team. This proposal for services will begin in January and extend 
through June 2024. 

SCOPE OF WORK 
Strategic Implementation and Coaching through the Magnet Mindset Series 
This training supports the development of a strategic magnet school design implementation plan. Based on the 
successful elements of implementation science, each school will develop a guiding document that incorporates their 
professional learning, parent engagement, partnership engagement, curriculum work, and sustainability planning -
Including planning and Implementing activities related to summer learning and supplemental afterschool programs. By 
creating a personalized and shared vision for magnet school implementation, MSA ensures hat only that the magnet 
theme Is fully developed and implemented, but ii Is also supported by core beliefs and philosophies about student 
learning. This shared vision is the foundation for curriculum alignment and standards mapping in a theme-based school. 
This onsite and virtual coaching series will help build a magnet mindset with core leadership collaboration. This series 
will consist of three days onsite visiting five JCPS schools and eight two-hour virtual sessions. 

The objectives for the Strategic Implementation and Coaching through the Magnet Mindset Series are the 
following: 

• Check in on goal progress from the Spring 
• Collaboratively set "look-fors" for site visits, and in addition, use the 5 Pillars lo guide the site visits 
• Receive individual school debrief/ feedback after each visit- can be delivered to Principal and/or Team 
• Strategic Planning sessions to revisit, revise, and set new goals, actions, and metrics for success 
• Develop a walkthrough tool for all 5 schools to utilize to monitor implementation success 

BUDGET 
The proposed budget for this project is: 

Category Service Detail Cost 

Technical Strategic Implementation and Coaching Consultant lime: 1 consultant x three ans/le $13,500.00 
Assis lance through the Magnet Mindset Series visits @$4,500 each 

Consul/an/ lime: 1 consultant x eight lwo-/Jour 
vil1ual sessions @$2,000 each $ 16,000,00 

TOTAL $29,500.00 

Invoicing to occur: 

March 1, 2024 $9833, May 1, 2024 $9833, 
and June 30, 2024 $9934 



LJocu~1gn envelope IU: .!8UUU0CU-LJCU0-4btiH:H:ltic-cll:l3tiUl::8tiUCUA 

APPROVAL AND AUTHORITY TO PROCEED 

We approve the project as described above and authorize the team to proceed. 

Dr. Marty Pollio 
Superintendent 
Jefferson County Public Schools 

Date Ramin Taheri 
Chief Executive Officer 
Magnet Schools of America 

Date 



MSA0002 OP ID· ,JF01 

ACORD" CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 
I 

DA TE (MMIDD/YYYY) 

~ 09/27/2023 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. 
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on 
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER 800-432-7465 22m~cT 
Aon Assn Services, a Division wg,NJ0 , Ext): 800-432-7465 I F..62, No):202-857-0143 of Affinity Ins. Services, Inc 
2001 K Street NW, Suite 625 E-MAIL 

ADDRESS: ' Washington, DC 20006 
INSURER/SI AFFORDING COVERAGE NAICI/ Amy L. Doherty 

INSURER A: CNA (General) 
INSURED Magnet Schools of America 

1909 K St., NW, #C-140 
INSURER 8 : Axis Specialty Insurance Co. 

Washington, DC 20006 INSURER C: 

INSURER D: 

INSURER E: 

INSURER F: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER· REVISION NUMBER· 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE 13..°k ~~t POLICY NUMBER "~~~JQY !=ff.. ,,POLICY EXP LIMITS LTR •• UY 

A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000 
- D CLAIMS-MADE [RJ OCCUR ~~~jff;H?fa~~Ji?ence\ 300,000 X 6025128737 04/03/2023 04/03/2024 $ 

X Office Package MED EXP IAnv one nerson\ $ 10,000 
>--

1,000,000 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 
~ 

2,000,000 

R
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 

POLICY □ )~T □ LOG PRODUCTS -COMP/OP AGG $ 2,000,000 

OTHER: s 
A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY - 11:~~~!~~~llNGLE LIMIT $ 1,000,000 

ANY AUTO X 6025128737 04/03/2023 04/03/2024 BODILY INJURY /Per oerson\ $ - OWNED 
~ 

SCHEDULED 
- AUTOS ONLY 

f--
AUTOS BODILY INJURY /Per accident\ $ 

X HBRED X ~Bfu<?/6~t~ 1P~?~fc~iJRAMAGE $ A TOS ONLY - $ 

A X UMBRELLA LIAB 

~

OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000 

X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE 6025128804 04/03/2023 04/03/2024 AGGREGATE $ 

X OED I I RETENTION$ 10,000 $ 

WORKERS COMPENSATION !PER I I OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY STATUTE ER 

YIN 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTNE 

□ N/A E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 
(Mandatory In NH) E.L. DISEASE • EA EMPLOYEE $ ! It yes, describe under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.I.. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $ 

B Axis Professional P001000103137 •02 02/12/2023 02/12/2024 E&O 1,000,000 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS/ VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Addillonal Remarks Schedule, may be allached If more space Is required) 

Virtual Coaching Services from Fall 2022 to Fall 2023 
Jefferson County Board of Education is named as the additional insured ATIMA 
per terms of the written policy. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER 

I 

Board of Education of 
Jefferson County 
Insurance/Real Estate Dept. 
3332 Newburg Road 
Louisville, KY 40218 

ACORD 25 (2016/03} 

CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 
Amy L. Doherty 

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



ACORD® CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I 
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 

~ 12/29/2022 

~ 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW, THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. 
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on 
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s), 
PRODUCER CONTACT 

NAME: 
CENNAIRUS LLC wg~~o, Ext): (866) 890-9965 I FAX 

iNC No\: 1888\ 733-5112 
PO BOX25897 

~~n°i{~ss: travolersselectoavrollsorvlcos@lravolors.com SARASOTA, FL 342772897 
(866) 890-9965 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

INSURER A: THE TRAVELERS INDEMNITY COMPANY 
INSURED INSURER B: 

MAGNET SCHOOLS OF AMERICA INC 
1909 K ST NW INSURER C: 

# C140 INSURER O: 
WASHINGTON, DC 20006 INSURER E: 

INSURERF: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 123162647412453 REVISION NUMBER: 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR ADDL SUBR POLICY EFF POLICY EXP 
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSO WVD POLICY NUMBER IMM/DD/YYYYI IMM/DD/YYYYl LIMITS 

- EACH OCCURRENCE $ 
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY DAMAGE TO RENTED - ~CLAIMS-MADE OoccuR PREMISES /Ea occurrence\ $ 

MED EXP IAnv one oerson\ $ 
-

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ -GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 

B □PRO- □ POLICY JECT LOC PRODUCTS • COMP/OP AGG $ 
OTHER: $ 

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT $ AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY (Ea acddenl) 

- BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ ANY AUTO 
- OWNED §

SCHEDULED - AUTOS ONLY AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $ 
HIRED NON-OWNED 

P;i:OPER;r.; DAMAGE - AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY ( er ace! en!) $ 
I--

$ 

- UMBRELLA LIAB HOCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $ 
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 

1-- OEDLJ RETENTION$ 
$ 

A WORKERS COMPENSATION NIA UB-8R147716-23 01/01/2023 01/01/2024 X 

'

PER I l~JH· STATUTE ANO EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE □ E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 

$1,000,000 (Mandatory In NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE 
lf~es, describe under 
D SCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $1,000,000 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS/ VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Addlllonal Remarks Schedule, may be attached If moro spaco Is required) 
RE: PROJECT NAME: SETTING FOUNDATION FOR HIGH FUNCTIONING MAGNET SCHOOLS /ENSURING DIVERSE 
POPULATION & RE-CERTIFICATION COACHING 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF JEFFERSON COUNTY SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
ATTN: INSURANCE/REAL ESTATE DEPT THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
3332 NEWBURG ROAD ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 
LOUISVILLE, KY 40218 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

1.Ud~ 
I 

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are 1·egistered marks of ACORD 


